1 O.A. No. 576/2013

MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI BENCH AT AURANGABAD

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 576 OF 2013
DISTRICT: PARBHANI

1. Shri Rameshwar S/o Govindrao Ubale,
Age: 46 years, Occu: C.E.A.,
Jayakwadi Irrigation Div. 2, Parbhai.
Adds for Service of Notice : 18-A, Bhagya Nagar,
Wasmat Road, Parbhani.

2. Shri Nivrutti S/o Govindrao Chavan,
Age: 45years, Occu: C.E.A.,
Jayakwadi Irrigation Div. 2, Parbhai.
Adds for Service of Notice : Swatantrya Sainik
Colony, Parbhani.

3. Shri Tukaram S/o Laxmanrao Gavane,
Age: 50 years, Occu: C.E.A.,
Jayakwadi Irrigation Div. 2, Parbhai.
Adds for Service of Notice : Satkar Colony,
Parbhani.

4, Shri Manohar S/o Mahadu Bharne,
Age: 56 years, Occu: C.E.A.,
Jayakwadi Irrigation Div. 2, Parbhai.
Adds for Service of Notice : Sant Sena Nagar,
Parbhani.
APPLICANTS

VERSUS

1) The State of Maharashtra,
Through Secretary,
Irrigation Department,
Mantralaya, Mumbai.

2) Superintending Engineer and Administrator,
Labh Kshetra Vikas
Pradhikar, Garkheda Parisar,
Aurangabad.
. RESPONDENTS
APPEARANCE : Shri S.S. Dambe, learned Advocate for
the Applicants.
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: Shri M.P. Gude, learned Presenting Officer
for the Respondents.

CORAM : HON’BLE SHRI J.D. KULKARNI,
VICE CHAIRMAN (J).

ORDER
(Delivered on this 24th day of August, 2017.)

1. Heard Shri S.S. Dambe, learned Advocate for the
applicants and Shri M.P. Gude, learned Presenting Officer for

the respondents.

2. In this Original Application, the applicants Shri
Rameshwar Govindrao Ubale and others are claiming that the
impugned communication dated 7.1.2013 be quashed and set
aside and the Government Resolution dated 12.10.2012 also

may be quashed and set aside.

3. The applicants are appointed on the post of
Technical Assistant at various places under Land Development
Division No. 4, Parbhani vide orders dated 19.03.1985 and
4.7.1985 in the pay scale of Rs. 260 to 495. The applicant Nos.
1 to 4 have passed the eligibility examination and have also
obtained necessary National Trade Certificate on 1.2.1983,
30.04.1984 and 10.01.1985. Time bound promotion benefit

was also granted to them on 15.12.2006 and 14.09.2007.
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4. By virtue of office order No. 10 dated 7.1.2013, the
applicant received written communication regarding time
bound promotion and pay fixation of employees of Structural
Civil Engineer Assistant Class. Vide this letter, it was clarified
that all the Government Resolutions and provisions mentioned
in letter from Sr. No. 1 to 7 under reference were cancelled and

re-called vide Government Resolution dated 12.10.2012.

5. The applicant Nos. 1 and 2 have received time
bound promotional pay scale as per order dated 15.12.2006 in
accordance with the Government Resolution dated 19.10.2001.
However, in view of the G.R. dated 12.10.2012, the time bound
promotions have been called and the respondent No. 2
communicated vide letter dated 10.05.2012 to the applicants

that the excess amount paid to them will be recovered.

6. According to the applicants, the act of the
Government in cancelling various previous G.Rs. by way of
G.R. dated 12.10.2012 is contrary to the previous decision
taken by the Government from time to time and it is against
the welfare and wellbeing of the Government employees. It is
further stated that the various G.Rs. at Sr. No. 1 to 7 as
mentioned in the G.R. dated 12.10.2012, have been cancelled
without any clarification and said cancellation is contrary to

the previous G.Rs. Before cancellation of earlier G.Rs. vide
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impugned G.R. dated 12.10.2012 number of employees were
promoted during the period from 2001 to 2012 and said
cancellation of various G.Rs. retrospectively is
unconstitutional, unfair and unjust. The act on the part of the

Government is arbitrary.

7. It is stated that the number of employees have been
granted benefits and said benefits cannot be withdrawn all of a
sudden. The provisions of recovery of said amount will now put

the retired pensioners to hardship.

8. The respondent No. 2 has filed affidavit in reply and
justified the withdrawal of earlier G.Rs. by issuance of G.R.
dated 12.10.2012. It is stated that the applicant Nos. 1 to 4
came to be absorbed in the cadre of Civil Engineering Assistant
on 1.1.1989 and the applicant No. 1 passed examination of
Junior Engineer on 30.12.1999. The applicant Nos. 2 and 3
have passed the said examination on 15.11.2006, whereas, the
Applicant No. 4 has passed the said examination on
30.12.1999 and they are entitled to various benefits only from
the date of passing of eligibility examination. The respondent

No. 2 justified the action taken by the Government.

9. The respondent No. 1 also filed affidavit in reply. It
is stated that as per the Government Notification dated

1.1.1998, the Junior Engineer (Civil) Group-B non-gazetted in
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the Public Works Department and Irrigation Department
(Recruitment) Rules, 1998, Rule 3(a) (i) of the said Rule the
Civil Engineering Assistant, who has passed the qualifying
examination for the post of Junior Engineer conducted by the
MERI, Nashik and who has rendered not less than three years
regular service in that post is eligible for being promoted to the
post of Junior Engineer i.e. promotional post of Civil
Engineering Assistant. Thus, for promoting a C.E.A. to the post
of Junior Engineer, it is necessary for the Civil Engineer
Assistant to pass promotional post. It is a basic and essential
condition for promotion. So as to get promotional scale for the
post of Junior Engineer under time bound promotion scheme,
it is necessary to pass professional examination of J.E. and the
said fact has been clarified vide G.R. dated 6.11.2000 and the
Government letter dated 23.2.2005. It is clarified that there is
no exemption from passing the professional examination of

J.E. for reason of crossing age of 45 years.

10. Considering the various rules and regulations, the
Government has issued G.R. dated 12.10.2012 and it has been
made clear that the C.E.A. who has passed professional
examination for the post of J.E. is entitled to get benefit of time
bound promotion from the date of passing of said examination.
The conscious decision was taken not to recover the amount

from the employees who have already been benefited as per
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letter dated 19.10.2001. Even the amount has been refunded

to the employees from whom, which was recovered.

11. Learned Advocate for the applicant has submitted
that the time bound promotion granted to the various
employees in the year 2006-07, but the same was withdrawn
vide impugned communication dated 7.1.2013. All these
orders are placed on record collectively as office order No. 10
and the same is at paper book page no. 29 to 35 (both

inclusive). Purport of the said communication is as under:-

“THrAtcTiist 3N HAiD (90)

ART WA JeH-9 = I s AU ARG AgrewiEt
Fors A @naie aRan @ien FHhre waa-anan PR| ®y
fifda defla it et s =id ezl dwa ada R
SO 3TEt ATE, QM HHA-HA At SEATD T3 3ol FeEcRa
TRleslcital BRIET [Hostell =1 Reiebrurst daeisidadian chet sl SHeld
A AT WHRUR SR et F. 9 A 9 3 AR uRu=e (Jasi-¢) At
FreengAR 3 Bevena A 3nga a A Bt el enazies uRan Ixitt
S RSATBIURTS BlcTEEs Tatestelt/ LA Tkl MR el A
geltet.

aadt =isn agdt &, 9%.90.2009 Fellet RAR IEFOE EHA
RO M HICHES TGGoIct /3N YoTeht TSTote ST SeSeret
Feten SifemaEned aget (AR (Heet-¢) Bt steieen Retismeta)
FHREE A3 .

aewEia/ -
(V.. SES)
3teftere tdrial a ga=es

S, 3RAT-2 /995 feetics 019/09/2093 7



7 O.A. No. 576/2013

12. Plain reading of the aforesaid order clearly shows
that the Civil Engineer Assistants were granted time bound
promotional scale from the date of passing of qualifying
examination for the post of J.E. It is also made clear that those
who have already been granted said promotion in view of the
earlier G.R. dated 19.10.2001 will not have to refund the
amount, which was already received by them. Thus care has
been taken to see that the employees, who have been benefited
of the time bound pay scale in view of the G.R. dated
19.10.2001 have been protected. Thus, no hardship will be
caused to any of the employees, who have been granted time
bound promotional scale since 2000 till the date of clearance
of qualifying examination. So no financial loss has been caused

to them.

13. Withdrawal of the benefits have been ordered in
view of the G.R. dated 12.10.2012. Introduction/preface of
clause of the said G.R. is as under:-

“ gxige :

SNHATE Hel3 e Frqe SifdEbe! AgEw Aaolidler e
BHAT-Alst1 Blo1T AT TaTed] AT (IBAT) TR BIoAS BHAT- QT
3R w2g Rfla Hella 3afid efl sicena =il alR#HsHle =earndia
ST SIAARTA Sicict] AlF St BHA-AMH A EaHiD ahenr Jeco
PIETAEE GRleetclial BIFGT [(HoBIeT &l Raiaaryar daetiaradian cusl igae
327 AR, FESAl NATARAC BH - AT AT TH [AHIINET f2. 20.
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3.9990 =11 e frdendicr FaceilasTaee Jendid sReedr [Aarid 833 3
&9 32 Zlger 3R ferder dvena 3iiet g,

2. SIETHAGT [A3IoNeAler ey Sifreies] JErEe Haoldler B
Tglewid! [Fiesvetiesdietl Blors Sifdieien aarel aramties (3igar) aflzi 3efid gia
3naeqw 3g. AT qen & sEwws qdan s f IecAit gvenarna
PINF! BRATAT JE 3l Ad @, T SHHANED] TFes TEadier
B! 71 dB] Blres SifEiar uerH] Enazas gl 3l w1 =nrades! dl
BIerts 3T TEIaT Gglidiandian qrsl 3. e i ifs! Jgiesia &
qdien fbedl auia a fsdll Felia 3l defl wgiat araEa Bds a2qe aE.
gz 3efiert aRa a-awa anfsdl A smen aft JEe Femaer sifdrerhes!
SRR QAT SRR BICTIES Galewtctl/ Sl Aol qorad eamsd
R FAA Halta HHA-TA Haldad ugiader 9° aviEn frEra
Ra=fRan alkcs ggiadle qRlEdITs] Sass Jigar, THAAl &R B9
STIAE ST

9. SR HalHT TATHIET RIHGHR THIGT ARG FATE ST
HErEE 3R AT qRET 3t SET SAH 2} el ENIHAFA HaZ
Fictadoia alks daa Aviaed daalafead! &evena dad. & | adier alReera
FAHG BEAc AXGRIEN [AHIA SN, HAW, FCTHIGT [AHGNAIGT FTaeeT SHHeTDB]
B ATl BHAT-TAl BIEAAZ/ IAMAA FIA Fieraid s HGaT
BRI Hasicl Alchier 4 e forder dveret At 3ig.”
14. Perusal of the said preface clearly shows that in
spite of the fact that there was a specific provision under
recruitment Rules that time bound promotion shall not be
granted unless and until the Civil Engineer Assistant passing
the qualifying examination for the post of J.E., still said time
bound promotions were granted. Passing of qualifying

examination is a Rule under recruitment Rules and therefore,

if the G.R. has been issued against the Rules, which are
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framed under Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the said
G.Rs./Notifications have no statutory value as the same are
against the statutory Recruitment Rules. Therefore, it seems
that the Government has rectified its mistake by withdrawing
of earlier G.Rs. which were against the recruitment Rules and
therefore, nothing illegal has been done by the Government in
issuing G.R. dated 12.10.2012. Earlier G.Rs. were against the
provisions of Recruitment Rules and therefore, have been
withdrawn rightly. Even though, the same are withdrawn with
retrospective effect, no prejudice has been caused to the
applicants, since the respondents are not going to recover the
amount already paid to the applicants. The respondents have
made a statement that, in some cases the amount was
recovered, but the same has been refunded to the respective
employees. In such circumstances, I do not find any reason for
the applicants to challenge the G.R. dated 12.10.2012. All the
impugned orders vide office order No. 10 clearly shows that it
was specifically directed that no amount paid to the employees
in view of the G.R. dated 19.10.2001 in respect of time bound

promotional scale shall be recovered.

10. On a conspectus of discussions in foregoing
paragraphs, I am therefore, satisfied that the issuance of G.R.
dated 12.10.2012 cannot be said to be arbitrary or illegal and

hence, I pass following order:-



10 O.A. No. 576/2013

ORDER
The Original Application stands dismissed with no

order as to costs.

(J.D. KULKARNI)

VICE CHAIRMAN (J)
Kpb/S.B. O.A. No. 576 of 2013 JDK 2017



